


WALDEN FIRE DISTRICT
REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
February 10, 2025

The monthly meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Walden Fire District was called to order by Chairman Werner at 6:00pm.
The pledge to the flag was led by Chairman Werner.  A moment of silence for fallen brothers and sisters.
Roll Call:  Chairman          Roy Werner
                  Commissioner   Scott Hickey
                                                    Dave Kurtz
                                                    Sam Phelps
                     Secretary           Denise McNeely 
                     Treasurer           Diane Holbert
	     S.H. Clerk        Susan Morrison	
	     Chief 	                Chic McNeely
                  Asst. Chief          George Brown 
                  Asst. Chief          Brad Davis 
                  Asst. Chief          Jason Faso 

                  Commissioner Kevin McColl- absent
	 
                   
Minutes of January reg & re-org – Chairman Werner made a motion to accept both minutes as read 2nd by Commissioner Phelps, carried.

Financial report –Chairman Werner made a motion to accept 2nd by Commissioner Phelps, carried. Statements were verified by Chairman Werner and Commissioner Phelps, carried.

Disbursements – Chairman Werner motioned to pay all bills, if found correct, 2nd by Commissioner Hickey, carried.  
         
Correspondence- Chairman Werner made motion to hold communications over to new business 2nd Commissioner Phelps, carried.
 
Received: 
	    WFD (New member & Hall request)
    HV Honor Flight (hall request)
     Florian’s Knights MC (hall use)



                              
Chief’s report:  

FOR THE MONTH OF: January 	DATE: 02/06/2025
COMPLETED BY: 
A. Number and Type of Alarms 36 Alarms for January 2025, see attached report
B. Personnel 
New members:
Shawn Colgan	 16 yo James DeStefano         16 yo
      Training
See Attached report  
C. Maintenance
246 exhaust tip replaced mechanic coming back to adjust the tip, so it does not overlap the wheel well.
239 all parts are in to repair the side dump
240 heater relay burned up returning from Maybrook, relay replaced. Mechanic working on seatbelt airbag code.
D. Requests for Apparatus Leaving District
None 
E. Upcoming goals
None
F. Purchase Requests
None
G. Other 
Apr 20th Easter Breakfast
Waiver from Insurance for pool
Fire Explorer Post:
New member – Kieran McCormick
Rechartering for the year 25-26
11 members, 9th year of existence
Inventory: Squads are inventoried
Grip hoist is in, CO2 exiting -237 is in, Gold Strut is in 

Social Hall report: 

	Date
	Contract #
	Deposit
	Rental 
	Resident
	Non Resident
	Member
	Non Profit
	Waived Fee

	4-Jan
	615
	300
	1000
	 
	X
	 
	 
	 

	5-Jan
	627
	200
	600
	x
	 
	 
	 
	 

	11-Jan
	598
	300
	1000
	 
	x
	 
	 
	 

	17-Jan
	616
	200
	0
	 
	 
	x
	 
	 

	18-Jan
	564
	200
	600
	x
	 
	 
	 
	 

	25-Jan
	591
	200
	600
	x
	 
	 
	 
	 

	26-Jan
	623
	$200 
	600
	x
	 
	 
	 
	 



Old Business:  

1. Legal Issues- status quo 
1. Tablets- Chairman Werner made a motion to purchase 4 Tough Books, docking mount and charger for a total of $19,059.92 2nd by Commissioner Hickey, 1 oppose,
Roll Call Vote:
Chairman Werner- Yes
Commissioner Phelps- Yes
Commissioner Hickey- Yes
Commissioner Kurtz- No
Commissioner McColl- absent             motion carried.
1. Copier- Chairman Werner made a motion to a 68-month lease on 2 Toshiba e-Studio 330AC copiers at $163.36 each a month with a full-service contract 2nd Commissioner Hickey, carried.
1. Apparatus- no report
1. Alpine- no report
1. Surplus- 1 offer received for Back Rack, Hedge trimmer and gas trimmer $20. 00 each Commissioner Phelps made a motion to accept 2nd by Commissioner Hickey, carried.
1. Misc- Commissioner Phelps- states there are still signs that haven’t been posted and should update the older ones. Chairman Werner made a motion that Commissioner Phelps purchase the new needed signs for outside 2nd by Commissioner Hickey, carried. Commissioner Phelps states the website needs to be updated.
Commissioner Kurtz- would like the records from pump testing and also the new Chiefs car will be here next week.

New Business:

Correspondence: 
HV Flight- Chairman Werner made a motion to allow use of the hall on March 30th for a fundraiser, rental fee waived 2nd by Commissioner Kurtz, carried.
Walden Fire Dept- Chairman Werner made a motion to allow the OCVFALA to hold their meeting in the Social Hall on March 19th 2nd by Commissioner Kurtz, carried.
Florian’s MC- Chairman Werner made a motion to allow them use of the hall when a new date is available 2nd by Commissioner Phelps, carried.

Resolutions - Walden Fire District Resolution of the Board of Fire Commissioners
Resolution Number: 25-01

In the matter of approving the 2024certified points 
WHEREAS, the Fire District is the sponsor of a Length of Service Award Program (LOSAP) on behalf of the Walden Fire Department in accordance with Article 11-A of the New York State General Municipal Law (GML); and 
WHEREAS, as required by GML § 219-a(2)(c), the Walden Fire Department has submitted the attached list, certified under oath, of active members of the Fire Department, indicating those volunteers who earned at least fifty points during 2024 to qualify for service credit; and 
WHEREAS, the certification made by the Fire Department includes a statement that the points recorded on the attached list have been tabulated in accordance with the Point System adopted by the Fire District to be in effect during calendar year 2024, and to the best of the knowledge of the Fire Department, is a true and accurate reflection of the activities performed by the active members; and WHEREAS, GML § 219-a(2)(d) requires the Board of Fire Commissioners (Board) to review and approve the attached list, then return it to the Fire Department to be posted for thirty days; and 
WHEREAS, the Board has completed its review of the attached list; NOW, THEREFORE BE IT 
RESOLVED, that the Board of Fire Commissioners approves the attached list of volunteer firefighters of the Walden Fire Department and the points earned by these firefighters during calendar year 2024; and be it further 
RESOLVED, that a copy of this adopted resolution and the attached list shall be returned to the Fire Department for posting for a minimum of thirty days. 
Commissioner Werner raised the motion to approve, Commissioner Kurtz seconded the motion, and upon roll call the vote of the Board was as follows:
Commissioner Werner 	 Aye / Nay / Absent 
Commissioner Hickey	 Aye / Nay / Absent 
Commissioner Kurtz 	 Aye / Nay / Absent 
Commissioner Phelps	 Aye / Nay / Absent
Commissioner McColl             Aye / Nay / Absent 
The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted. Dated: February 10, 2025
Certified by Fire District Secretary (signature or seal): Denise McNeely

New Members- Chairman Werner made a motion to accept James DeStefano & Shawn Colgan both of Walden pending ABC and physical 2nd by Commissioner Hickey, carried.
                       
Miscellaneous- Discussion on future purchasing of Mobile and Portable Radios will need warranty spelled out, what is the state bid pricing and validate the contract number, make sure pricing includes removal and installation, radio, mic & case holder.

Purchase Requisitions-
12 lengths of 50’ 2.5 hose $2880.00- Chiefs
8 lengths of 5” hose $7032.00- Chiefs
1 Chainsaw Chaps $79.98- Chiefs
2 IFO online acct $80.00- Training
6 Flare Containers $108.00- Fire Police
1 Kenwood Speaker Mic $118.96- Radios
1 Dry Erase Calendar $23.99- Office Supplies
7 Accessories for Lat Machine $202.34- Physical Fitness

Public Comment- none

Executive Session-Chairman Werner motioned for an executive session at 6:55pm; pursuant to Public Officers Law Article 7 section 105 (f) for personnel, 2nd by Commissioner Kurtz, carried.
Chairman Werner made a motion to open the meeting at 7:23pm, 2nd by Commissioner Hickey, carried.


Chairman Werner made a motioned to adjourn the meeting at 7:24pm 2nd by Commissioner Hickey, carried.

Respectfully submitted,



Denise McNeely, Secretary
Walden Fire District
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